

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Virginia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Anand Agneshwar
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
anand.agneshwar@apks.com

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Paige Hester Sharpe
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
paige.sharpe@apks.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION APPLIES TO WARRANTLESS SEARCHES <i>OF</i> A VEHICLE AND CANNOT JUSTIFY A SEARCH <i>FOR</i> A VEHICLE.	3
A. The Automobile Exception Does Not Apply Simply Because a Vehicle Was Uncovered in a Search.....	4
B. The Automobile Exception Was Created To Address Concerns that Do Not Apply to this Type of Search.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	10
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	5
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	10
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	6
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 790 S.E.2d 611 (Va. 2016)	3, 8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	6, 11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	5

<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 166 P.3d 111 (Ariz. 2007)	8
<i>State v. Emmons</i> , 386 N.E.2d 838 (Ohio App. 1978).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Tegland</i> , 344 P.3d 63 (Or. App. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. \$277,000.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 941 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Bulgier</i> , 618 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 527 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>United States v. Carhee</i> , 27 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Como</i> , 340 F.2d 891 (2d Cir. 1965)	5
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 456 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 605 F.2d 349 (7th Cir. 1979).....	5

<i>United States v. O'Connell</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 712 (N.D. Iowa 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Rosado</i> , No. 93 Cr. 785 (RPP), 1994 WL 285878 (S.D.N.Y June 28, 1994)	8
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	4, 6

Other Authorities

Kendra Hillman Chilcoat, <i>The Automobile Exception Swallows the Rule</i> : Florida v. White, 90 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 917, 950 (1999- 2000)	12
